

A Professional Limited Liability Company

307 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 1020 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Telephone: 312-372-3930 Facsimile: 312-372-3939

Washington, D.C. Office 1629 K Street NW, Suite 300 Washington D.C., 20006

April 1, 2011

Marlene Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 9300 East Hampton Drive Capitol Heights, MD 20743

Via IBFS electronic filing

Re: MetroCast Communications of Mississippi, LLC ("MetroCast"); Notice of Inactive Receive-Only Earth Station Registrations; Surrender Letter

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On behalf of MetroCast, we submit this Surrender Letter notifying the Commission that MetroCast no longer operates the registered receive-only earth stations listed below. MetroCast ceased operation of the earth stations after consolidating several formerly separate cable systems into one headend.

Entity	Facility		Expiration Date
MetroCast Communications of Mississippi, LLC	Earth – WK94	Amory, MS	1/30/2012
MetroCast Communications of Mississippi, LLC	Earth – WK82	Aberdeen, MS	1/30/2012
MetroCast Communications of Mississippi, LLC	Earth – E2968	Houston, MS	4/8/2011
MetroCast Communications of Mississippi, LLC	Earth – E2967	Water Valley, MS	4/8/2011

Please contact me at (312) 372-3930 with any questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Scott C. Friedman

Scott C. Friedman Admitted in Illinois and Wisconsin